t

Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Bowesfield Properties Limited

Company number
r
02032032

In the

High Court of Justice, Companies Court

Court case number
2354 of 2016

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Arron Kendali
address(es) of Moorfields
administrator(s) 88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

Stmon Thomas
Moorfields

88 Wood Street
London

EC2V 7QF

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To .
{b) Insert date {b) 29 April 2016 {b) 28 October 2016
Signed
Arron Kenfall = JointAdiirustrator
Dated 24 November 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it wili help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

A o

26/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

#2390

Arron Kendall

Moorfields
88 Wood Street
London
EC2v 7QF
0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Bowesfield Properties Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

24 November 2016



Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

6 Prescnbed Part

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Investigations

9 Exit from the Administration

10 Creditors’ Rights

Appendices

| Statutory Information

I Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
m Time Analys:s for the period

v Moorfields’ Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy




21

211

Bowesfield Properties Limited - In Administration (“The Company”)
Background and Statutory Information

This 15 the Joint Administrators’ first progress report on the conduct of the
Administration from 29 Apnl 2016 to 28 October 2016 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules")

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement
of Proposals ("the Proposals”) circulated to all known creditors on 13 June 2016
The Proposals were approved as circulated in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the
Rules There has been no major deviation from the strategy as proposed

The Company entered administration on 29 Apnl 2016 and Arron Kendall and
Simon Thomas, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Meorfields, 88 Wood
Street, London EC2V 7QF ("Moorfields”), were appointed to act as Jont
Administrators

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Admmstration Further
information regarding fees 1s given in section 5

Based on present information, there may be a distnbution to unsecured creditors in
respect of the Prescnbed Part Further information 1s provided at section 6 in this
regard

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment i1s attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Administration
The affars, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint

Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
habilty

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 29 April
2016 to 28 QOctober 2016 1s attached at Appendix I

I would comment on specific asset realisations in the period as follows
Fixed Charge Asset Realisations
Freehold Land & Property

You will recall from the Proposals that the Company owned the following freehold
properties known as.-

Units 1 & 2 Crofton Road, Bowesfield Lane, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 2QZ (“Crofton
Road"),

Hunters Buillding, Bowesfield Lane, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3QZ (“Hunters
Buillding”), and

The Pit Stop Diner, Bowesfield Lane, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3HJ (“The Pit Stop™)



Prnor to the Administration, Crofton Road was being marketed for sale by Bilfinger
GVA of Central Square, Forth Street, Newcastle-upon-Tyne NE1 3PJ (“GVA")

The Proposals reported that the Administrators had instructed GVA to continue to
market Crofton Road and to provide valuations in respect of Hunters Building and
the Pit Stop, prior to marketing these properties

A sale commission of 1% of the gross sale proceeds in respect of Crofton Road
was agreed The sale commission in respect of Hunters Building and The Pit Stop
was agreed at 1 5% of the gross sale proceeds, subject to a mimimum fee of
£2 500 and £1,500 respectively

The Administrators also sought legal advice from Brecher concerning the title to
the land south of Portrack Lane in order to ascertain whether it held any value
prior to consideration of an appropriate disposal strategy

| would comment on the sale of the Properties and the position regarding the land
as follows

Crofton Road

Following extensive marketing in the local area and having generated a good level
of interest a highest offer of £625,000 was received and recommended for
acceptance by GVA The Administrators accepted the offer on 17 June 2016 and
heads of terms were 1ssued

Following a simultaneous exchange and completion, sale proceeds were received
in the Administration on 16 September 2016

Hunters Building

An offer of £260,000 was receved from a corporate entity which was
recommended for acceptance by GVA

Heads of terms were 1ssued on 20 June 2016 and following a simultaneous
exchange and completion sale proceeds were received in the Administration on
16 September 2016

The Pit Stop

A cash offer of £50,000 was received and accepted with heads of terms 1ssued on
17 June 2016

The sale completed on 29 July 2016
The combined gross sale proceeds in respect of the three properties total

£935,000 All of the offers were recommended for acceptance by GVA and subject
to the approval of OCM Albion Debtco DAC (“the Secured Creditor”)




22

221

222

223

Land

The Proposals reported that the Company held title to a plot of tand Iying to the
South of Portrack Lane, Stockton Upon Tees, upon which Crofton Road and other
commercial units are situated (“the Land”)

The Administrators sought legal advice from Brecher LLP, 4" Floor, 64 North Row,
London W1K 7DA (“Brecher”) concerning the title to the land to ascertain whether
it held any value, pnor to consideration of an appropriate disposal strategy

Brecher's advice confirmed that the majorty of the land n the title had been
removed and was In third party ownership, save for a small parcel in respect of
which a 125 year lease had been granted on a peppercorn rent and consequently
would have no reversionary value GVA reviewed the title and confirmed there
was no value in the lease

There also rermained a couple of small sections of land which GVA confirmed were
of no value and wiil not be realisable

Floating Charge Asset Realisations
Cash at bank

The balance of cash held in the Company’s bank account of £32,211 has been
received

Rent

Rental income of £20,636 was received from tenants whitst the Properties were
being marketed for sale

As all of the sales have now completed there will be no further rent receipts
Tenant Arrears

The Statement of Affars reported tenant arrears of £8,279 in respect of rent and
recharges due to the Company prior to the Administration You will note that
current realisations in this regard are £7,891

There are further arrears due from tenants at Hunters Bulding which were
assigned to the purchaser on completion Should the purchaser be successful in
the recovery of the arrears they must account to the Administrators for the pre
Administration arrears which amount to ¢ £5,000

The Administrators are aware, however, that the tenants owing the arrears have
vacated so recovery prospects are uncertain There will be an update in my next
report



23

231

24

25

26

Unrealised Assets
Inter-company Debtors and VVoidable Transactions

You will recall from the Proposals that the accounts for the financial year ended 31
March 2015 included amounts due from associated undertakings of £1,077,346

The director's statement of affairs hsted intercompany debtors totalling £3 2m
£2 2m of these debts are owed by companies which have been dissolved or are
subject to a formal insolvency process

The Admimstrators have also identified a number of potentially voidable
transactions between the Company and associated entities

The Administrators are pursuing the claims and there will be an update In my next
progress report

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP") 13, the Joint
Administrators confirm there have been no disposals to connected parties In the
period of the Administration and they are not aware of any disposals in the two
years preceding the Administration Order

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Joint Administrators in the penod of this report are
reflected in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix Il

Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below

B Et e SCUDT O

Nameyo

ibiteras CHEERvICes)
bt gl
Bilfinger GVA Marketing and sale Fixed fee £11,65000 £11,65000 Nil
Limited of the Properties basis / %
Realisations
Brecher LLP Legal Services Fixed fee £9,382 0Q £5,706 0O £3,676 00
basis
Helix Property Facilities Fixed Monthly £5,300 0Q Nil £5,300 00
Advisers Management Fee

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Joint
Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.




3.

Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as

(1) Fees charged, and
(1) Expenses incurred

by the Adminustrators, or another person qualfied to act as an insolvency
practitioner before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing
s0), and “unpaid pre-Administration costs” are pre-Administration costs which had
not been paid when the company entered Administration

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of
the Admirustrators’ Proposals As the Administrators think that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors,
approval will be sought from the Secured Creditor

The work undertaken by the Administrators prior to therr appointment included
consideration of the appointment, reviewing information pertaining to the Company,
providing advice generally and facilitating the appointment of Admmnistrators The
Administrators propose to agree a fee of £5,000 for this work with the Secured
Creditor

Solicitors fees of £1,500 are payable to Brecher LLP for dealing with the appiication
to appoint Administrators and advice leading up to the administration Secured
Credstor approval 1s due to be sought in respect of these fees

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information 1s given In the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of
which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association at www Insolvency-practitioners org uk  (follow ‘Regulatton and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or 1s availlable in hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Administrators’ offices

In accordance with the Proposals, and pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules,
approval for remuneration shall be sought from the Secured Creditor on more than
one basis as set out in the Proposals Further details were provided to creditors in
the Proposals

The Administrators are yet to seek the approval of the Secured Creditor but do not
anticipate the remuneration will differ to that set out in the Proposals

Although the Administrators are not seeking to fix their fees on a time cost basis
what basis are we fixing them on | am still obliged to include details of my time
costs to date in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 8 (“SIP 97) |
attach a time cost analysis at Appendix 4 which shows fime costs totalling
£91,343 50 which represents 313 55 hours spent at an average hourly rate of
£291 32 per hour




51

52

Moorfields’ remuneration policy Is attached at Appendix IV which provides further
details on remuneration and disbursements

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred In respect of the insolvent
estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categories

Cateqory 1 Dishursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (category 1
disbursements) such as travellng, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with SIP 8, it 1s our
policy to disclose category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their
payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have incurred category 1 disbursements of £687 20
during the period as shown in the table below -

Disbursement Accrued as at 28 October
2016

£

Specific Bond 58 00
Travel 559 98
Postage 28 38
Land Registry Searches 3000
Staff Welfare 10 86
TOTAL 687.20

Disbursements of £669 02 have been drawn in the period covered by this report

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Admimistrators’ firm that
include elements of shared or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as iIf they were remuneration As the
Administrators do not consider that the Company has sufficient property to enable a
distrbution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by wvirtue of the
Prescribed Part, a meeting of creditors has not been held and it will be for the
secured creditor to approve the Administrators’ category 2 disbursements




The following Category 2 disbursements are charged by this firm

» Photocopying for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at
cost
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reperting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnei using therr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

» A charge of £10 for identification searches per director to comply with Money
Laundenng Regulations

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the Administrators
to date but not paid

Disbursement Accrued as at 28 October
2016

£

Expenan ldentification Search 1000
Creditor Portal 50 00
TOTAL 60.00

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to
set aside a percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured
creditors In cases where the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a
{ender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the “Prescribed Part of the
net property” A Company's net property is that left after paying the costs of the
Administration and preferentiat creditors, but before paying the holder of a floating
charge An Administrator has to set aside

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a floating charge to the Secured Creditor on 21 January
2009 and the Prescribed Part provisions will apply Based on current information
there will be insufficient floating charge asset realisations for the Prescribed Part to
apply although this 1s subject to change depending on the outcome of remaining
asset realisations

Whilst the Secured Creditor 1s not entitled to participate In the Prescnbed Part
distribution 1n respect of the shortfall under its floating charge, should unsecured
trade creditors be discharged in full from the Prescribed Part distribution, any
balance shall be distributed to the Secured Creditor in respect of the unsecured
shortfall




71

72

73

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured Creditor

You will recall that the iability to the Secured Creditor as reported in the Statement
of Affairs was £40,630,925 The lability 1s as a result of a corporate guarantee
provided In respect of a hability owed by Bowesfield Investments Limited (“BIL") to
the Secured Creditor, also in Administration, secured by way of a debenture
conferring fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets dated 21 January
2009

There 1s anticipated to be a substantial shortfall to the Secured Creditor after all
BIL’s assets are realised and consequently sums totaling £894,502 have been
made to the Secured Creditor from fixed charge realisations

A further distrbution may be paid to the Secured Creditor from fixed charge
realisations once all costs are finalised

It 1s uncertain at this stage as to whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to the secured creditor under its floating charge

Preferential Creditors

The Company had no employees and consequently there are no known
preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s records reflect trade and expense creditors of £1,603 We are also
aware of possible claims from associated companies although no claims have been
received to date

There may be sums due to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT and other
taxes, however, the quantum 1s unknown at this stage

The possibility of a distribution to unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed Part
1s discussed further in section 6

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA”) |
would confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was underiaken regarding the penod
leading up to the Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the director in the form of any preference payments, transactions at
an undervalue or wrongful trading




10.

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Administrators, they are invited to do so In writing to Arron Kendall and
Simon Thomas at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Although my statutory duty of investigation under the CDDA has been concluded,
my Investigations into the affairs of the Company and the actions of its director,
prior to the Administration, remain ongoing The purpose of these investigations is
to ascertain whether there may be any further avenues of recovery available to the
Administrators

There will be an update in my next report
Exit from Administration
It remains the Administrators’ intention to exit the Administration by dissolution

Dissolution 1s the most appropriate exit strategy in the Administration as it 1s
anticipated there will be ne funds to distnbute at the end of the Administration to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part It 1s also envisaged
that there are no matters the Administrators consider should be dealt with through
the appointment of a Liquidator

The Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies
On registration of the notice the Administrators’ appointment will come to an end
In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 of the Act the
Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the
notice

The Administrators will seek to be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3)
of Schedule B1 to the Act iImmediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in wnting that the Joint Administrators provide further information about
their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) which have
been itemised In this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 109)

If you have any quenes regarding this report please contact Robert Mcllroy of this
office in the first instance | will report to you again at the conclusion of the
Administration or in six months’ time, whichever s the sooner



For and on behalf of
Bowesfield Properties Limited

A S Kendall
Joint Administrator

bD1 0207 186 1157
Fax 0207 186 1177
Emal rmcilroy@moorfieldscr com

Arron Kendall and Simon Thomas of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Adrmunistrators on 29 April, 2016 The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal hability




Company information
Company name

Previous names

Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name and reference
Administrators appointed
Officers of the Company
Director

Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Bowesfield Properties Limited

Spintop Limited (27/06/1986 to 15/10/19886)
Pool and Snooker Centre Limited (16/10/1986 to 18/07/1990)

02032032
27/06/1986

Mandale House, 5 Neville Road, North Tees Industrial Estate, Stockton-on-
Tees TS18 2RD

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Mandale House, 5 Neville Road, North Tees Industral Estate, Stockton-an-
Tees TS18 2RD

Real estate investment

28 April 2016
QCM Albion Debtco DAC |
High Court of Justice, Companies Court Number 2354 of 2016

Arron Kendall & Simon Thomas (IP No's 1826 & 1289)

David Harriman

Joseph Darragh
Paula Davidson

£100 divided into 100 !
ordinary shares of £1 each

David Harnman 14,750 ordinary share held



Appendix I

Bowesfield Properties Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments
for the period 29/04/2016 to 28/10/2016

29/04/2016 Estimated to realise

Floating to per Statement of
Notes Fixed Charge Charge  28/10/2016 Affatrs
£ £ £ 3
RECEIPTS
Bank Interest 213 2941 3154
Cash at bank 32,211 19 32,211 19 32,000 00
Freehold Land & Property 935,000 00 935,000 00 800,000 00
Inter-company debtors 000
Rent 20,636 06 20,636 06 893,000 00
Tenant Arrears 7,890 68 7,890 68 2,000 00
VAT Payable 3,233 56 3,233 56
Total 935,002 13 64,00090 999,003 03 1,733,000 00
PAYMENTS
Joint Adrministrators® Dishursements 669 02 669 02
Agents Fees 11,650 00 11,650 00
Bank charges S0 10 22 80 7290
Insurance 1,755 04 1,755 04
Legal Fees 1,040 00 4,666 00 5,706 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60 84 60
Storage costs 1250 12 50
VAT Recevable 1,250 00 3,450 00 4,700 GO
VAT Irrecoverable 1 1,285 00 1,285 00
Total (17,030 14} (8,904 92) (25,935 06)
DISTRIBUTIONS
OCM Albion Debtco DAC (894,502 00) 000 (894,502 00) (40,630,925 00)
Balance in hand 2 23,46999 55,09598 78,565 97

Notes

1 Both Hunters Building and the Pit Stop are not opted to tax Any VAT on payments made in connection with the disposal is irrecoverable
2 Fixed and Floating Charge funds are held in an interest bearing account



7€ 162 0S EYE'LG [ or 1 0z 12T 4 orzE ®INGH [¥10)
o0 §52 05 Z8C oSt (L) 05 L 000 oeo Buppies)
00§52 00§57 oot 000 0ol 000 000 Buipey) Joj Busunoady Ly
00 62 05 i21 050 coo 060 000 000 suonessdg jo wawebeuzy o
05 £2€ 00 626'F2 T 000 -3 oEr 00 6} suonedpseaul
05 L€ 05 961 €2 0L 88 000 oy 5¢ o bl 0o 61 SUCIDBSUBLL JuepsoRIY 27
00§52 Q5 Z68 o5 € 000 o5 E coe ooo suodey vaao 1T
£E L0T 00 162°} wr 0Wo- WT oz ogo s031pa)
81 962 00 {00 L OrE o000 s )4 or L 0o G SUOdeI JOPpRID pRINSSG £9
00 $5¢ 00 ¥8Z 080 000 (L] 080 000 Burpod NI 10UP&ID P 4]
it 7i 00 6¥LET 0Z 621 000 08 Lb orrl 0sL uopesi|ey jeRLy
00 652 05 L2} 050 oco 050 000 [vel/] sUaHBW (B85 PaiBIR IBSSY  BE
ZT TET 0596t € oLEL o5 0 oLEl 000 000 Buunsu| Buundes Budjnuap se
00 682 00 592 g 0o 0 o0e 000 000 {0 e
0 582 0C 186 1E 0z TLL 000 Q) 26 348 05 L Auedaig ployeses / pioysad of
996 05102 0L oo il gl 000 weby BuBieueyy s/
00 652 06 L9 052 000 0§z 0G0 a0 SOSSY SO 1L
ot LT 00 Tr9 97 sr 98 ar €l 0s 19 sESL 0z 9 Buiuumd  Viwpy
20 142 05 €El Z 0L2 oo oog oLl [/]] SIS 17 pue |y A Wiodde 1504 0
8% 08L [-E- 06 5L orEL 00z () oz o BuusyseD g1
8E LOE 05985 | 0E9 000 00E 0€ € 00 UOHBISIIIUPY ISUSD /1
18 L0 099668 ST 6T oo 0S 02 6L G 0oe Buucyuop s5eD §1
60 ¥oZ 005062 00 Lk 000 00 0} 00l 000 Buadsy Aoyl vl
8098 05LZLE L) 000 0S € 0gl 00€E UolEdlIoN Wwawnuieddy  Z)
00 56T 00 562 00 L 0o ool e a0 0 dn 19g eAneRsSRIWPY ||
¥ 4714 0% 129 ¥ 00 /L 000 05 51 05l 000 Buueyd eseD Dl
(3) ;3ey 408 woddng S{eUOISSa)0.d

Apnoy sBeisay {3) 100 s | INOH Mol 7 SURISISEY Jolueg JaIo JaBuuen Jouped UOIUNS HIOAA JO UO|JEI{JISSE|D

L

I xipuaddy

SISA[RUR 1500 awi) Juswjuiodde jsod

9L0Z/01/8T 01 9L0TPOBT Woad
UCHEASIVILPY U] - PaiI saiuadold pjaysamog

Arewwng 3s09 @ swi] 6diS




Appendix IV

Moorfields
Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January
2016

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, In
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate
and statutory compliance dianes The work required 15 delegated to the most
appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s
experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives
dealing with the estate's bank accounts Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the
overall supervision of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time
code established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate,
which 1s subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be invoived in
working on the insolvency follows this in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each
year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

QOur rates increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a
computerised time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken I1s
recorded at that time in units of 6 minutes



Appendix IV

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time
invoiced to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevalling rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will
be provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or In the absence of a
committee to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The
current hourly rates may be higher that the average rates, if hourly rates have
increased over the period covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are
avallable

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9, where expenses are
incurred In respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses can
be divided into two categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for theirr payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements
can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include
an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject
to approval as if they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with the Statement, to
seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

« Stationery and pastage charge for sending out circulars — § pence per sheet
plus postage at cost

¢ A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
¢ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for

the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

e A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundenng Regulations




Appendix IV

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time,
however, increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier




